NONPUBLIC SECURITY CONTRACT AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT dated this 12th day of September 2019, between the ACADEMY OF MOST BLESSED SACRAMENT, in the County of Bergen and the State of New Jersey (*hereinafter referred to as the "Nonpublic School"*) and the Franklin Lakes Board of Education, in the County of Bergen and the State of New Jersey (*hereinafter referred to as the "Franklin Lakes BOE"*).

WITNESSETH

NOW, *THEREFORE*, *in consideration of the covenants herein contained*, *the parties agree as follows:*

- 1) This AGREEMENT shall be in effect for the 2019-2020 school year.
- 2) The FRANKLIN LAKES BOE agreed to provide security to the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL within the limits of the funds provided by the New Jersey Nonpublic School Security Initiative Program (*hereinafter referred to as the "NP Security Program"*).
- 3) The FRANKLIN LAKES BOE has conferred with the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL verifying the NP Security Plan timelines for services, purchases, and implementation. All services, purchases, and implementation shall be made in accordance with the applicable New Jersey Statutes and the rules and regulations of the State Board of Education.
- 4) The FRANKLIN LAKES BOE will not reimburse the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL directly. All services, equipment, supplies, etc. for the NP Security Program will be purchased by the FRANKLIN LAKES BOE. The equipment remains the property of the FRANKLIN LAKES BOE and will be labeled as such.
- 5) The NONPUBLIC SCHOOL may arrange to pick up the equipment and/or the FRANKLIN LAKES BOE may deliver the equipment to the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL.
- 6) If the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL declines to participate, the funds for those schools should be returned to the state as soon as possible or by December 1, 2020.
- 7) In the event any dispute arises out of the AGREEMENT, the parties will seek to resolve the dispute as expeditiously as possible. In the event that the FRANKLIN LAKES BOE and the NONPUBLIC SCHOOL cannot reach agreement regarding the security to be provided, the County Superintendent shall be consulted to determine, in consideration with the Office of Educational Technology, the technology to be provided. The decision of the County Superintendent shall be final.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this AGREEMENT to be duly executed as of the 12th day of September, 2019.

PRESIDENT, FRANKLIN LAKES BOE Joseph Rosano

PRESIDENT, NONPUBLIC SCHOOL Dr. Altonjy SECRETARY, FRANKLIN LAKES BOE Michael J. Solokas

SECRETARY, NONPUBLIC SCHOOL Steven Ditzel